
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

  
DATE: Wednesday 28th September, 2022 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corcoran 
Councillor Hansen 

Councillor Chris Maher 
Councillor Myers 
Councillor Page 

Councillor Sathiy 
Councillor Sir Ron Watson 

Councillor Webster 
 
 

Councillor Killen 
Councillor O'Brien 

Councillor Burns 
Councillor Grace 

Councillor Anne Thompson 
Councillor Waterfield 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Dodd 
Councillor Prendergast 

Councillor Richards 
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 

 
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held 28 June 2022 

 

 

4.   Domestic Abuse Update (Pages 11 - 
22) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of People (Communities) 

 

 

5.   Winter Maintenance Policy & Operational Plan (Pages 23 - 
30) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 

Public Protection) 
 

 

6.   United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund Update (Pages 31 - 

46) 

 Report of the Executive Director - Place 
 

 

7.   Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People Working 
Group Final Report – Update on Recommendations 

(Pages 47 - 
52) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 



3 

8.   Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity 
Working Group Final Report – Update on 
Recommendations 

(Pages 53 - 
62) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

9.   Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 63 - 
86) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

10.   Cabinet Member Reports - June 2022 - September 2022 (Pages 87 - 
140) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Corcoran, Chris Maher, Page, Sathiy 

and Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson and Hardy 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Dowd, welcomed Members to the first meeting of the 
Committee in the 2022/23 municipal year; and extended her thanks, on 

behalf of the Committee, for the work of those Members in 2021/22 who 
were not reappointed to the Committee, namely Councillors Cluskey, 

D’Albuquerque, Robinson and John Sayers and former Councillor 
Blackburne.     
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hansen, Myers 
(and his substitute Member Councillor Waterfield) and Webster. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  
  
5. RIVERSIDE DISPERSED ACCOMMODATION PILOT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth 

and Housing that provided an overview of the Riverside Dispersed 
Accommodation pilot (the Pilot).  

 
The report indicated that one of the actions within Sefton’s Homelessness 
& Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-23 was to undertake a strategic review of 

temporary accommodation in Sefton to ensure that the provision was 
suitable; that at present Sefton’s temporary accommodation for families 

was based in one location but that this was now considered out of date, 
with many councils attempting to provide dispersed supported temporary 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 
 

2 

accommodation models as well as or instead of hostel provision; that in 
July 2019 the  Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing approved the 

delivery of a service to provide dispersed temporary accommodation and 
support services for vulnerable households, particularly for those who 
struggled to access tenancies; that in June 2021
[...]
less Support Grant   

 The report indicated that there were no revenue costs associated 

with the proposal but could the Council be certain of this if funding 
streams ceased; and that this could therefore have implications for 
the Council’s base budget 

 Clear timescales were sought on the receipt of external funding 

 Reference was made to the evaluation which concluded that the 

return on investment for every £1 which Sefton Council spent was 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 
 

3 

£3.36; and that this represented potential public spending costs 
savings associated with homeless families of £24,394 per family  

 The operation of the Payment by Results model  

 The link between the Riverside Dispersed Accommodation pilot and 
the Empty Homes Plan 

 The Sefton Families Service Evaluation Final Report contained 
extensive customer feedback via exit surveys but there was little 

mention of feedback from communities in which the Riverside 
properties associated with the pilot were located. Could this 

information be obtained? 
 

RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report providing an overview of the Riverside Dispersed 

Accommodation pilot be noted; and 
 

(2) the Head of Economic Growth and Housing request Riverside 

Housing to compile feedback from communities in which their 
properties associated with the pilot were located for circulation to 

Members of the Committee.   
 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought the views of Members on the draft Work Programme for 
2022/23; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 

undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny scrutiny by the Committee from 

the Key Decision Forward Plan; updated Members on the progres
[...]
se of Commons Select Committees; and a 
suggestion that this was best practice and should be adopted in 

Sefton       
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report be amended as referred to above and the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer be authorised to arrange two additional informal 
meetings in October 2022 and February 2023; and that the informal 

meetings commence at 6.30 p.m. and be held in Bootle and 
Southport Town Halls respectively; and 

 
(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.  

 
7. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - FEBRUARY 2022 - JUNE 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 

Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Planning and Building 
Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  

 
Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills presented 
her report and particularly referenced: 

 

 The positive results detailed in the latest data from Career Connect 

associated with NEET Reduction and Early Intervention 

 The engagement with local businesses and case studies 

undertaken  

 Business visits undertaken to Print Room UK Ltd. and Character 
Mailing, Aintree 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 
 

5 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
aspects of Councillor Atkinson’s report: 

 

 In respect of the Southport Food and Drink Festival a comment was 
made that the entrance fee to the event was too high; a complaint 

was made that attendees were not allowed to bring their own food 
and drink into the event; it was alleged that the costs for a certain 

product at the event was very high; and a question was asked 
whether the Council had control over conditions attached to the 
event 

 In re
[...]
Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Adult Social Care 

and Health) 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
(Regeneration & 

Skills) 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
(Children’s Services 

& Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 6 
September 2022 
 

 
 

Wednesday 28 
September 2022 
 

 
 

Tuesday 27 
September 2022 

Subject: Domestic Abuse Update 
 

Report of: Assistant Director of 
People 

(Communities) 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Communities & Housing  
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 

 
The purpose of the report is to update Overview & Scrutiny Members on the Sefton’s 
strategic approach to tackling domestic abuse, including an overview of the Domestic 

Abuse Act and work of the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board to date.  
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) Members note the content of the report 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
It is essential that elected members understand the work of the Domestic Abuse Board 

and how we are responded to the requirements of the Domestic Abuse Act locally. This 
will provide assurance as well as provide information to enable sufficient challenge. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

There are no alternative options as Sefton’s Domestic Abuse response and the work of 
the Domestic Abuse Partnership Board are a statutory requirement. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
The Council received £607,271 in New Burdens funding in 2022/23 to provide support to 
victims/survivors living in safe accommodation.   

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

 

None at this time 

Legal Implications: 

 

The work of the board and commissioning of Domestic Abuse services is a statutory 

responsi
[...]
luded in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 

 
To consider the revised policy document for 2022/23 
 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) be requested to 
consider the Policy and Operational Plan and advise Cabinet Member – Locality 
Services of any issues or recommendations. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To approve a revised policy, following consultation with Elected Members during the 

summer of 2022. 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

The Council could choose to retain the existing policy. Winter Service is a statutory 
function and not following the latest guidance will lead to an increased litigation risk to 

the authority. 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
The service is funded from the Transport and Highway Infrastructure revenue budget. 

 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



(B) Capital Costs 
 

None. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

 

None. 

Legal Implications: 

 

Section 41(1A) of the Highways Act 1980 places a statutory duty on Highway 

Authorities in respect of winter conditions, as follows:- 

 

‘In particular, a Highway Authority is under a duty to ensure, as far as is reasonably 

practicable, that safe passage along a highway is not endangered by snow or ice’. 

 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  Yes 

Have a neutral impact No 

Have a negative impact No 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 

report authors 

Yes 

 

There is a slight reduction in the routes from the previous 2 years, which has a positive 

impact. 

 

A number of enhancements were made when the initial contract was awarded in 2018, 

i
[...]
ntact Officer: Gary Jordan 

Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 4731 

Email Address: gary.jordan@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 
Annex A – Consultation letter to Elected Members. 
 

 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 

 
1. Introduction/Background 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



1.1 The Department provides a Highway Winter Service to the Borough in accordance 
with the Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan. Officers monitor the weather 

conditions 24 hours a day throughout the winter season and enact the plan when 
weather conditions dictate. 

 
1.2 The Railways and Transport Safety Act 2003 (section 111) has inserted an 

additional section 41(1A) to the Highways Act 1980 which places a duty on the 

Highway Authorities in respect of winter conditions, and states ‘In particular, a 
Highway Authority is under duty to ensure, as far as reasonably practicable, that 

safe passage along a highway is not endangered by snow or ice’  
 

1.3 In addition, The Traffic Management Act 2004 placed a Statutory Network 

Management Duty on all local traffic authorities in England. It requires authorities 
to do all that is reasonably practicable to manage the network effectively to keep 

traffic moving. In meeting the duty, authorities should establish contingency plans 
for dealing promptly and effectively with unplanned events, such as unforeseen 
weather conditions, as far as is reasonably practicable. 

 
1.4 The Council operates to a Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan which has 

been approved by the Council and is reviewed each summer to ensure that it 
remains ‘fit for purpose’. 
 

1.5 Cabinet, at its meeting on 13th October 2011, resolved to authorise the Director of 
Built Environment (now Assistant Director Highways and Public Protection) to 

make any further revisions to the Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan in 
consultation with Cabinet Member Transportation (now Locality Services). There 
is
[...]
rfton.gov.uk 
 

1. What is the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund? ( UKSPF) 
 

The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is the government’s domestic replacement for 
the European Structural and Investment Programme (ESIF) which the UK continues to 

participate in until 2023. The ESIF programme was essential for local regeneration, 
employment and skills and has been routinely accessed in Sefton for many years to 
support a host of regeneration, community development and employment-based 

activities.  
 

The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is a central pillar of the UK government’s 
Levelling Up agenda and a significant component of its support for places across the UK. 
It provides £2.6 billion of new funding for local investment by March 2025, with all areas 

of the UK receiving an allocation from the Fund via a funding formula rather than a 
competition. This also means many more local authority areas will be given an allocation 

of UKSPF than were able to access EU funds based on economic and social need.  
 
Fund timeline: 

 
• UKSPF launched by government as part of Levelling UP: 13 April 2022 

• Investment plan submissions window: 30 June 2022 to 1 August 2022 
• First payments expected to lead local authorities (or Mayoral Authorities): from 

October 2022 

• Funding period: April 2022 to March 2025 

 

2. How Much UKSPF is Available?  

 

UKSPF is allocated to Mayoral Combined Authorities where these are in place, as in our 
area. Across the Liverpool City Region, a total amount of £52,775,501 is available, as 

follows: 
 

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total*  

Award including Multiply £7,917,995 £13,693,498 £31,144,008 £52,755,501 

Award excluding Multiply* £5,385,960 £10,771,919 £28,222,428 £44,380,307 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Claire.maguire@serfton.gov.uk


 

 

 

*Multiply refers to the national numeracy initiative which provides funding for improving 

the nation’s maths competency and is rolled together with UKSPF as part of Lev
[...]
hat was approved by 

Council on 18 November 2021. 
 
Recommendations: That   

 

(1) The report updating on the implementation of recommendations contained in 

the final report of the Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity 
Working Group be noted; and  
 

(2) A further update report be submitted in six months.  
 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 

To comply with a Council resolution to update the Committee on the implementation of 

recommendations contained in the Working Group’s final report.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

No alternative options were considered. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to 
be updated on the implementation of recommendations contained in the Working 

Group’s final report.  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

One recommendation of the Working Group is that “a very significant increase in 
uniformed enforcement officers be established to tackle the problems of littering, 

fly-tipping and rear entry dumping “; and it was suggested that funding for this 
increase could come from part of the 2021/22 budget that identified an additional 
£500k to tackle street scene problems. This will have significant revenue 

implications and if approved would need to be the subject of a detailed report by 
the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) to Cabinet on the 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

 

budgetary implications. A further recommendation of the Working Group is that 
“as part of the evidence base to support the additional enforcement regime 

investigations take place to detail the invest to save benefits associated with the 
reduced demand on Cleansing Services as enforcement activity is increased”. 

This may off-set some revenue costs. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

As referred to above any capital costs associated with the implementation of 
recommendations would need to be the subject of a detailed report by the 

Assistant Director of Pl
[...]
ommendations and progress on 

their implementation.  
 
 

  

Page 58

Agenda Item 8

https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2917&ID=2917&RPID=34287636
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2917&ID=2917&RPID=34287636


 

 

UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE EFFECTIVE NESS OF THE COUNCIL’S ENFORCEMENT 

ACTIVITY WORKING GROUP 
 

Recommendation Update 

a very significant increase in uniformed enforcement officers be established to 
tackle the problems of littering, fly-tipping and rear entry dumping 

 

There is currently no budgetary provision for 
a significant increase in enforcement officers. 

Officers will continue to work with Members 
to identify how this might be delivered. 

a high-profile publicity campaign be introduced to highlight the increased 

enforcement activity to be undertaken 
 

There is currently no dedicated budgetary 

provision for publicity campaigns. Publicity 
messages and campaigns are currently run 

via digital media. 

as part of the evidence base to understand the options for an additional 
enforcement regime, an evaluation should take place to detail the invest to save 
opportunities that may exist that could reduce demand on Cleansing Services as 

enforcement activity is increased with the requirement for the proposal to be cost 
neutral on the Council’s budget 

 

A detailed evaluation has not yet been 
undertaken, but initial analysis, knowledge of 
the pressures on the Cleansing Service, and 

the need for a long-term sustained approach 
to change behaviour, indicate that there is 

insufficient scope for savings from demand 
reduction for the additional enforcement 
regime to be cost neutral on the Council’s 

budget. 

Investigations take place to see whether sanctions could be imposed on private 
landlords, via the Selective Licensing Scheme, for the anti-social actions of their 

tenants in littering and dumping rubbish in rear entries 
 

All Selective licences have conditions t

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

7 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(REGENERATION AND SKILLS) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Howard (in the Chair) 

Councillors Corcoran, Page and Webster 
 

 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dowd, Hansen, 
Chris Maher and Myers; and Councillor Hardy, Cabinet Member – 

Communities and Housing. 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
11. DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 12 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) of 6 September 2022, and to 

Minute No. 13 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services and Safeguarding) of 27 September 2022, the 

Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 
(Communities) updating on Sefton’s strategic approach to tackling 
domestic abuse, including an overview of the Domestic Abuse Act and 

work of the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board to date. The report 
set out the background to the matter; an overview of the Domestic Abuse 

Act; local authority statutory duties within the Act; the roles and 
responsibilities of the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board; links to 
other national/statutory guidance; and cross-partnership collaboration. 

 
The Terms of Reference for the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board 

were attached to the report at Appendix A. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 Channels through which domestic abuse could be reported. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

8 

 Services provided by the voluntary sector and the wider banner of 
safeguarding for different scenarios. 

 Further to Minute No. 36 of the Council meeting of 14 July 2022, 
queries were raised regarding whether the Council motion raised on 
Sexual Violence was fulfilled. 

 With regard to the protections contained in the Domestic Abuse Act, 
as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report, it would be helpful, for the 

avoidance of doubt, if confirmation could be obtained that GPs and 
other health professionals in general practice are not charging a 

victim of domestic abuse for a letter to support an application for 
legal aid. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Assistant Director of People (Communities) be requested to 

seek assurances from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board that GPs and other health professionals in 

general practice are not charging a victim of domestic abuse for a 
letter to support an application for legal aid. 

 
12. WINTER MAINTENANCE POLICY & OPERATIONAL PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) seeking consideration of the revised 
Winter Maintenance Policy and Operational Plan policy document for 

approval for 2022/23. 
 

The report indicated that the Council provided a Highway Winter Service to 
the Borough in accordance with the Winter Service Policy and Operational 
Plan; that officers monitored the weather conditions 24 hours a day 

throughout the winter season and enacted the plan when weather 
conditions dictated; that the Railways and Transport Safety Act 2003 

(section 111) had inserted an additional section 41(1A) to the Highways 
Act 1980 which placed a duty on the Highway Authorities in respect of 
winter conditions, and stated ‘In particular, a Highway Authority is under 

duty to ensure, as far as reasonably practicable, that safe passage along a 
highway is not endangered by snow or ice’; and that in addition, the Traffic 

Management Act 2004 placed a Statutory Network Management Duty on 
all local traffic authorities in England requiring all authorities to do all that 
was reasonably practicable to manage the network effectively to keep 

traffic moving. In meeting this duty, authorities should establish 
contingency plans for dealing promptly and effectively with unplanned 

events, such as unforeseen weather conditions, as far as is reasonably 
practicable. The Council’s Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan, 
which has been approved by the Council, is reviewed each summer to 

ensure that it remained ‘fit for purpose’. 
 

The report advised that as part of the annual review and reassessment 
consultation was undertaken and that a consultation letter was sent to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

9 

every Elected Member seeking their views. A copy of the letter was 
attached as Annex A to the report. 

 
The report concluded by seeking comments for submission to the Cabinet 
Member - Locality Services. 

 
Members asked questions/commented on the following issues: 

 

 Access by the Council to snow ploughs in cases of exceptionally 
severe weather conditions. 

 Co-ordination with Cleansing Services following gritting, in order for 
the grit not to be removed too soon. 

 Claims submitted by pedestrians against the Council, following 
accidents due to icy conditions and whether certain groups were 

disproportionately affected. 

 Whether there was flexibility within the Winter Plan to accommodate 
unforeseen emergency occurrences. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the revised Winter Maintenance Policy and Operational Plan policy 
document for 2022/23 be endorsed. 

 
13. UNITED KINGDOM SHARED PROSPERITY FUND UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director – Place 
that provided an update on the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 

(UKSPF) and the potential implications of the introduction of this funding 
for Sefton and the Liverpool City Region (LCR). 

 
The report indicated that the UKSPF was the government’s domestic 
replacement for the European Structural and Investment Programme 

(ESIF) which the UK continued to participate in until 2023; that the ESIF 
programme was essential for local regeneration, employment and skills 

and had been routinely accessed in Sefton for many years to support a 
host of regeneration, community development and employment-based 
activities; that UKSPF was allocated to Mayoral Combined Authorities 

where these were in place, as in our area and that across the Liverpool 
City Region, a total amount of £52,775,501 was available; and that Sefton 

would receive 16.8% of the total amounting to £7,451,277. 
 
The report also identified the proposed allocations and key deliverables for 

communities and place, supporting local businesses, and people and 
skills. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 How the Multiply national numeracy initiative monies available 

through the UKSPF could be spent, how it could be directed to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

10 

target groups, and whether there was any particular profile of adults 
who were able to access the initiative. 

 Reference was made to the nominal allocations per local authority 
area as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report and Sefton’s receipt 
of 16.8% of the total allocation, in comparison with Liverpool’s 

receipt of 33.2%. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report updating on the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 

and the potential implications of the introduction of this funding for 
Sefton and the Liverpool City Region be noted; and  

 
(2) with regard to the nominal allocations per local authority area as 

detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report, Sefton’s representatives on 

the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be requested to seek clarification from the 

Combined Authority on the funding formula resulting in Sefton 
receiving 16.8% of the total allocation, in comparison with 
Liverpool’s receipt of 33.2%. 

 
14. HOUSING SUPPORT SERVICES TO VULNERABLE PEOPLE  

 WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT – UPDATE ON  
 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

Further to Minute No. 16 of 21 September 2021 the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer setting out progress 

made against each of the recommendations formulated by the Housing 
Support Services to Vulnerable People Working Group and approved by 
Cabinet and Council.  

 
A table attached to the report set out each recommendation and an 

accompanying update on the action taken to implement each 
recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: That: 
 

(1) the report setting out progress made against each of the 
recommendations formulated by the Housing Support Services to 
Vulnerable People Working Group and approved by Cabinet and 

Council be noted; and  
 

(2) a further update report be submitted in six months. 
 
15. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL’S ENFORCEMENT  

 ACTIVITY WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT – UPDATE ON  
 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Further to Minute No. 15 of 21 September 2021 the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer setting out progress 

made against each of the recommendations formulated by the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

11 

Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity Working Group and 
approved by Cabinet and Council.  

 
A table attached to the report set out each recommendation and an 
accompanying update on the action taken to implement each 

recommendation.  
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 In respect of the recommendations on “a very significant increase in 
uniformed enforcement officers be established to tackle the 

problems of littering, fly-tipping and rear entry dumping”; and “a 
high-profile publicity campaign be introduced to highlight the 
increased enforcement activity to be undertaken”, concern was 

expressed at the update responses that there was currently no 
budgetary provision to implement such recommendations; 

particularly bearing in mind that the Working Group’s Final report 
recommended that funding be provided from the £500k that had 
been identified to tackle street scene problems from the Council’s 

2021/22 budget. 
 

RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the report setting out progress made against each of the 

recommendations formulated by the Effectiveness of the Council’s 
Enforcement Activity Working Group and approved by Cabinet and 

Council be noted; 
 
(2) the Cabinet Member – Locality Services and the Cabinet Member – 

Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services be requested to 
give further consideration to the implementation of the 

recommendations referred to above and report their findings to the 
next meeting of the Committee; and 

 

(3) a further update report be submitted in six months. 
 
16. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS  
 AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought the views of Members on the Work Programme for 

2022/23; the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and updated on the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (LCRCAO&S).  
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matters: 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

12 

 The submission of a report updating on Southport Market to the 
Committee. This was anticipated to be included on the agenda for 

the next formal meeting of the Committee on 8 November 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report be endorsed; and 
 
(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
17. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - JUNE 2022 - SEPTEMBER 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); 

Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and 
Skills. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Locality 
Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and 

Skills be noted; and 
 

(2) any questions to Cabinet Members be emailed to them directly. 
 
 

 


